
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
21 October 2014

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Jonathan Pearce
Tel/Email 01902 555043 or jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These 
reports are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (16 September 2014) (Pages 1 - 4)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Employee performance appraisals (Pages 5 - 20)
[To review progress on undertaking performance appraisals and the improvement 
plan.]

6 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny reviews (Pages 21 - 40)
[To review progress against the following scrutiny reviews:

(1) Child poverty.
(2) Maintaining and building relationships with emerging academies and free 

schools.]

7 Work programme (Pages 41 - 54)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 16 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hodgkiss and Photay, for whom Cllrs 
Ian Brookfield and Paul Singh attended as substitutes.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (31 July 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

5 Information governance
Adam Hadley introduced the information governance performance report for the first 
quarter of 2014/15, noting that it had been reviewed by Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel the previous evening. He drew Councillors attention to:

 Much improved performance in responses to Freedom of Information (FoI) 
requests – 94% within statutory timescale. He advised this placed 
Wolverhampton within the first quartile for council performance.

 69% response rate within the statutory timescale for subject access requests 
(SARs), although there is no benchmarking or trend information available.

 The difficulties faced in responding to SARs in respect of social services 
cases, particularly for people formerly in care, because of the administrative 
burden of redacting case files that can run to thousands of pages.

 100% completion of the protecting information training by existing employees 
and Councillors, and the arrangements in place to identify new employees.

Concern was expressed about the cost of handling both FoIs and SARs, particularly 
where those requests were vexatious or spurious. Keith Ireland explained every 
effort was being made to minimise the workload for the Council, by:

 Identifying the most popular repeat requests and making the information part 
of the Council’s publication scheme.

 Clarifying and tightening retention schedules.
 Securely disposing of paperwork that no longer needs to be retained.

Resolved:
To receive a second quarter update once available, to include SAR 
benchmarking information.

6 Quarter one performance
Keith Ireland introduced the second quarter performance report, noting again that it 
had been reviewed the previous evening by the Cabinet (Performance Management) 
Panel. He highlighted the two exception reports in respect of looked after children 
and employee appraisals, as well as a small number of amber indicators.

Queries were raised about the target (and principle of having a target at all) for 
children moving in with adoptive families. Keith advised he would ask the responsible 
Assistant Director to discuss this further with Councillors.

Clarification was sought in relation to the performance in respect of the number of 
businesses assisted. Keith advised he did not have further detail available but further 
detail would be provided to members of the Board in writing.

Concern was expressed about the continued poor performance in respect of the 
number of employees having a current appraisal. Keith assured the Board that an 
action plan was in place, commencing with an audit of the existing records, which he 
felt did not provide a complete picture. He further highlighted his concern that a more 
critical issue was the quality of many of the appraisals that were taking place, which 
were not addressing issues of poor performance. He explained that this would be a 
key priority over the coming two years.

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

Resolved:
(1) To receive the second quarter performance update at a subsequent meeting 

once available, to include school performance data for 2013/14.
(2) To receive further explanatory detail in respect of the businesses assisted 

target.
(3) For individual scrutiny panels to review performance rated amber in more 

detail.
(4) To receive details of the improvement plan in respect of employee appraisals.

7 Work programme
Adam Hadley introduced the scrutiny work programme for the coming months.

Resolved:
(1) To note the work programme and agree the amendments put forward by the 

individual panels.
(2) That the Children and Young People panel would take the lead on reviewing 

children and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS), but members of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel would be welcome to attend.

(3) That a joint meeting of the Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel, Health and 
Wellbeing Board, and Health Scrutiny Panel would be convened in October to 
consider the implications of the Care Act 2014.

(4) That the looked-after children review be drawn to a close with the separate 
workstreams to be considered by the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Panel.

(5) To receive an update on the 2014/15 scrutiny reviews at the next meeting.
(6) To receive an update on the risk register at the next meeting.
(7) To note that the challenging school performance review (2013/14) was on 

hold, pending a meeting between the Chair and the Assistant Director.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No:  5

Scrutiny Board
21 October 2014

Report Title Internal Audit Report – Performance Appraisal 
Scheme

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Wards affected

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

All

Accountable Director Keith Ireland

Originating service Audit

Accountable employee(s) Peter Farrow
Tel
Email

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Sue Davies
Tel
Email

Chief HR Officer
01902 554056
sue.davies@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Audit Committee 
14 July 2014

Recommendations for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the report and make recommendations.

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Scrutiny Board on the work to improve the 
performance around the uptake of appraisals after its consideration of the Q1 
performance report, and following a recent audit review of the performance appraisal 
scheme. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Council’s new performance appraisal scheme has recently been subject to an 
internal audit review which found that the completion rate for appraisals was very 
low. The report also identified a number of issues that may have contributed to the 
low take up.
 

3.0 Progress

3.1 HR will give a verbal update position to the Scrutiny Board on the progress made in 
implementing the actions arising from the audit report.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
[GE/07102014/W] 

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 
[RB/07102014/Z]

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are some human resources implications arising from the recommendations in 
this report in that they include proposals which will clarify the operation of the 
appraisal policy and procedures, therefore guidance will be updated accordingly. 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations in 
this report.

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10.0 Schedule of background papers – Internal audit report – Performance Appraisal 
Scheme

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Draft Internal Audit Report – Performance Appraisal 
Scheme

Date Issued: June 2014

Contents:
1. Introduction
2. Executive summary
3. Issues arising

Report distribution:
Keith Ireland – Strategic Director, Delivery
Tim Johnson – Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise
Sarah Norman – Strategic Director, Community
Sue Davies – Chief Human Resources Officer

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

                                                
        Page 1

1   Introduction

An audit of the Corporate Performance Appraisal scheme has been undertaken as part of 
the Council’s Internal Audit Plan. In April 2013, a new performance appraisal scheme was 
launched across the Council. This was communicated to all employees via City People and 
managers were emailed directly informing them of the scheme and offering support in 
completing the process. The completion of performance appraisals is being monitored as 
one of the Council’s 51 performance measures which are used to monitor progress towards 
delivery of the Corporate Plan. Target completion levels have been set for each quarter. 
However, the table below illustrates that there is a considerable shortfall in meeting these 
targets.

Target %
(Cumulative)

Actual %
(Cumulative)

Quarter 1 25 1

Quarter 2 50 3

Quarter 3 75 10

Quarter 4 100 25

The current RAG rating for this measure
[...]
tify which of these officers, 
if any, were responsible for completing performance appraisals, and if 
they were, what induction process they had received on this policy.
Finally, we noted wide ranging differences in the number of appraisals 
being carried out by individuals, with many as low as performing just 
one, but in other cases, a much more significant number. This 
suggests that the levels of delegation for undertaking appraisals could 
be improved upon.

Implication:
Lack of accountability contributing towards the low number of 
appraisals being undertaken. 

Accurate and up to date 
structural charts with clear lines 
of accountability should be 
maintained to identify 
responsibility for the completion 
of performance appraisals 
(including agency/interim/ 
consultancy staff). All such 
accountability should be kept 
within reasonable and 
manageable limits.

P
age 17



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

page 9

No Priority Issues arising Action to address issues Responsibility Target 
date

3.6 Green Insufficient promotion of the scheme
From a review of the Council’s intranet, only two articles on the 
performance appraisal scheme could be found. One from March 
2013, at the time of the launch and the other in June 2013, promoting 
the training available to support managers undertaking appraisals. 
Later in March 2014 the Chief Executive issued an email to all 
managers, raising the issue of non-completion of performance 
appraisals. Given the persistent low rates of completion and the 
overall red RAG rating in the corporate performance report, higher 
levels of promotion in order to raise employee awareness would have 
been expected.    

Implication:
The high priority awarded by the Council to the performance appraisal 
scheme was not supported by the level of activity promoting the 
scheme, contributing to the low take up.  

A more pro-active promotion of 
the performance appraisal 
scheme should be undertaken 
through mechanisms suc
[...]
nal audit work 
should not be seen as a substitute for management’s 
responsibilities for the design and operation of these 
systems. 

 Internal audit endeavours to plan audit work so that it 
has a reasonable expectation of detecting significant 
control weakness and if detected, will carry out 
additional work directed towards identification of 
consequent fraud or other irregularities. However, 
internal audit procedures alone, even when carried 
out with due professional care, do not guarantee that 
fraud will be detected. 

 Accordingly, these examinations by internal auditors 
should not be relied upon solely to disclose fraud or 
other irregularities which may exist.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 19 

 Agenda Item No:  6 

 

Scrutiny Board 
21 October 2014 

  
Report title Monitoring and Tracking Scrutiny Reviews 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Val Gibson 
Children and Families 
 
Councillor Philip Page 
Schools, Skills and Learning 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise 

Originating service Standards and Vulnerable Pupils 

Accountable employee(s) 

 

James McElligott 

Tel 

Email 

Assistant Director 

01902 554177 

james.mcelligott@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 Keren Jones 

Tel 

Email 

Assistant Director 

01902 555410 

keren.jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be considered 

by 

n/a  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Board is recommended: 

 

1. To note the progress and outcomes arising from the scrutiny reviews: 

 

a) Child poverty  

b) Maintaining and building relationships between the local authority and existing and 

emerging academies and free schools 

 

2. To agree to sign off the child poverty review on the basis that the majority of 

recommendations have been implemented and there are procedures in place to 

progress and monitor the remaining actions. 

 

3. To sign off the remaining actions of the maintaining and building relationships review, 

which have been superseded by more progressive work with schools, academies and 

free schools. 

Page 21

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=135
mailto:james.mcelligott@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:keren.jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 19 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with the opportunity to review progress in respect of two scrutiny 

reviews.  

  

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The child poverty review focused on activities being planned or implemented to 

identify and support lone parents at risk of poverty, particularly those with young 
children under five years old, looking for either paid work or help to gain the skills 
needed to apply for local job vacancies. 

 
2.2 Local authorities’ statutory responsibilities for educational excellence are set out in 

section 13a of the Education Act 1996. That duty states that a local authority must 
exercise its education functions with a view to promoting high standards. Local 
authorities are discharging this duty within the context of increasing autonomy and 
changing accountability for schools, alongside an expectation that improvement 
should be led by schools themselves. The ‘relationships review’ therefore focused on 
how the Council could build effective and co-operative relationships in that changing 
context. 

3.0 Progress on scrutiny reviews 

 
3.1 Child Poverty 

3.1.1 The review findings were presented to Cabinet at a meeting on 25 July 2012 and 
proposed a number of recommendations aimed at reducing levels of child poverty by 
providing support to lone parents with children under five years old.  

3.1.2 A summary of the Child Poverty Scrutiny Review recommendations and a brief update on 
progress against each are provided at appendix A is attached. Cabinet approved the 
r
[...]
t Pages 
Page 19 of 19 

Recommendation 5  -  The Admission Policy  

Wolverhampton City Council will work towards all academies, schools and free schools signing up to the local authority’s 

admissions policy 

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible 

It is the responsibility of Wolverhampton City 

Council to ensure that its admission 

arrangements are compliant with the DfE’s 

school admission code but where a school is 

the admission authority, this responsibility falls 

to the governing body or academy trust.  The 

research also demonstrated the number of 

requests for places at pupils’ preferred 

community or academy school does not exceed 

the school’s admission limit, a place could 

potentially be allocated. However, if the number 

of requests is greater than the school’s 

admission limit, applications will be prioritised in 

accordance with the Authority’s admission 

criteria for over-subscribed academy and 

community schools. 

On-going   Service Manager, 

School Places and 

Transport 

 

 

P
age 40



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 12 

 Agenda Item No:  7 

 

Scrutiny Board 
21 October 2014 
 

  
Report title Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paul Sweet 
Governance and Performance 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery 

Originating service Policy 

Accountable employee(s) Adam Hadley 

Tel 

Email 

Scrutiny and Transparency Manager 

01902 554026 

Adam.Hadley@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Board  16 September 2014 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

 

(1) Review and develop the Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2014-15 to take account of 

emerging issues and Councillor suggestions.  

(2) To allocate any cross cutting pieces of work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 41


[...]
e 42



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 12 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no direct corporate landlord implications arising from this report.  

 

10.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

10.1 Report to Scrutiny Board agreeing the new method of agreeing the scrutiny work 

programme – 15 April 2014 

 

 Report to Scrutiny Board – 17 June 2014 

 Report to Scrutiny Board – 16 September 2014 

  

Page 43



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 12 

Scrutiny work programme  
 

Scrutiny Reviews 2013/14 

 

 Unclaimed Benefits  

This scrutiny review is nearing completion and being reported to Cabinet in 

December.  

 

 Challenging School Performance –  

It is recommended to close down this review due to the work being done around a 

School Performance and School Governor Strategy.  This has been taken to 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel and will progress through to Cabinet.    

 

At the start of the next Municipal Year it is recommended that an update on this 

Strategy and outcomes from it be considered by the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Panel.  

 

Scrutiny Reviews 2014/15 

 

 Infant mortality  

The initial meeting has taken place where the review group received scene setting 

information.  Based on this, scoping is now taking place and will be presented to 

the review group at its next meeting.  

 

The overall aim of this review is to assess the effectiveness of current and future 

work aimed at addressing modifiable factors that are the main causes of infant 

mortality in Wolverhampton. 

 

 Employability and skills  

The first meeting of this review group will take place in November 2014.  

 

 Channel shift  

The initial meeting has taken place where the review group received scene setting 

information.  Based on this, scoping is now taking place and will be presented to 

the review group at its next meeting. 

 

Special joint meeting November 2014 (date to be confirmed) 

 

A joint meeting of Health Scrutiny Panel, Health and Wellbeing Board and Adults and 

Community Scrutiny relating to the Care Act 2014 will take place on 29 October 2014.  

 

Page 44



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 5 of 12 

Scrutiny Board 

 

Date Work items 

 

17 June 2014  Scrutiny work programme  

 Agree scrutiny reviews 

 Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny Review: Prevent 

 

16 September 

2014 

 Quarter 1 performance report 

 Information governance Quarter 1 performance report 

 Scrutiny work programme 

 

21 October 

2014 

 Update on the Council’s approach to performance on 
appraisals 

 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review: maintaining and 
building relationships with emerging academies and free 
schools 

 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review: child poverty  

 Scrutiny work programme 
 

9 December 

2014 

 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review: welfare reform 
communication 2012-13 

 Projects and programme – strategic dashboard 

 Quarter 2 performance report including an update on 
Families r First 

 Information governance Quarter 2 performance report 

including benchmarking of SAR performance 

 Budget  

 Update on the Council’s Risk Register 

 Scrutiny work programme 
 

27 January 

2015 

 

 Scrutiny work programme 

17 March 2015  Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny reviews from 2013/14 

 Projects and programme – strategic dashboard 

 Quarter 3 performance report 

 Information governance Quarter 3 performance report 

 Scrutiny work programme 

 

28 April 2015  Annual report 

 Scrutiny work programme 
 

 

 

  

Page 45



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 6 of 12 

Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel 

Date Work items 

 

8 July 2014  Refreshed Joint Dementia Strategy and Implementation 

Plan 2014-2016 (pre-decision scrutiny) 

 Care Ac
[...]
 initiatives aimed at reducing the educational gap and 

an evaluation of their success in reducing levels of child poverty in Wolverhampton. 

 

  

Page 47



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 8 of 12 

Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel  

 

Date Work items 

 

10 

September 

2014  

 

 

 

 

 Q1 revenue budget monitoring 

 Q1 treasury management activity monitoring  

 Q1 finance & budget update 

 Independent Review of process for Medium Term Financial 

Strategy and Budget 

 Safety, Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2014-17 

 

1 October 

2014 

 

 

 

 

 Nominations for Earmarked Reserves Working Group  

 FutureWorks progress report  

 Report to agree terms of reference Specific Reserves 

Working Group 

 

3 December 

2014 

 

 Draft budget 2015/16 and MTFS  

 Report of the Specific Reserves Working Group 

 Procurement and negotiating contracts process 

 Progress report on Individual Electoral Registration 

 Percentage of total debt collected during the year (Q1 

performance report) 

 Eugene Sullivan report -  Implementation of the action plan 

(update) 

 

4 February 

2015 

 Quarter 2 finance and budget update 

 Quarter 2 revenue budget monitoring 

 Quarter 2 capital budget monitoring  

 Quarter 2 treasury management activity monitoring 

 Q3 finance & budget update 

 Future Spaces and Corporate Landlord 

 Complaints and FOI report data update 

 

22 April 2015 

 

 

 

 Q4 finance and budget update   

 Quarter 3 revenue budget monitoring 

 Quarter 3 treasury management activity monitoring 

 Employee volunteering update  

 

 

  

Page 48



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 9 of 12 

Enterprise and Business Scrutiny Panel  

 

Date Work items 

 

15 July 2014 

 

 Black Country Developments and applications 

 Education and Enterprise – structure and key service 

priorities  

 

30 

September 

2014 

 

 Approach to busine
[...]
yal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust: End of Life 

Strategy 

 HealthWatch action plan 

 

  

Page 50



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 11 of 12 

List of potential items (one for each meeting) 

Work programmes will develop over the municipal year and the chosen items from 

the list below will be scoped in conjunction with the Chair of each panel 

 Diabetes 

 Public Health - Substance Misuse Service – 12 month review 

 Adult mental health services 

 Learning Disability services 

 

 

There will be regular briefing updates from Trusts on performance and consultation 

outcomes: 

 Community Dermatology (outcome of consultation) 

 Community Ophthalmology (outcome of consultation) 

 

 

  

Page 51



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 12 of 12 

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel 

 

Date Work items 

 

17 July 2014 

 

Sustainability Improvement Strategy 

2 October 

2014 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour: 

 Anti-social behaviour service review – pre-decision 

 Anti-social, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 

4 December 

2014 

 

Crime Reduction and Policing: 

 New Police and Crime Commissioner 

 Update on the Crime Reduction, Community Safety and 

Drugs Strategy 

 Wolverhampton Local Policing and Crime Plan 2014/15 

 Recorded incidents of crime (from Q1 performance) 

 Neighbourhood Wardens update and budget savings 

proposal  

 

5 February 

2015 

 

Sustainable Leisure offer for Wolverhampton: 

 Added commercial value (to include the Wolverhampton 

Fit Card) 

 

23 April 2015 

 

Housing: 

 Mortgage default / repossession/interest rates 

 Housing allocation and other housing matters 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (16 September 2014)
	5 Employee performance appraisals
	Draft Internal Audit Report appendices

	6 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny reviews
	7 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 21 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Charlotte Johns Head of Policy
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Findlay.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (16 September 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Clarification was made that an update on the risk register will be given at the Scrutiny 
Board meeting in December. There were no other matters arising.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 Employee performance appraisals
Peter Farrow introduced the Internal Audit Report – Performance Appraisal Scheme, 
noting that there had been considerable problems with the previous approach. This 
included a poor uptake of appraisals; confusion about appraisal numbers; uncertainty 
as to who should be conducting appraisals, partly due to the Council’s staffing 
reshuffle; and even a lack of publicity on the Council’s intranet. 

Mark Taylor provided the updated figures from the performance appraisal scheme. 
He noted that the previous appraisals process was unsatisfactory and improving this 
was now a Council priority. This sentiment was echoed by several Councillors. From 
April, all managers including the Managing Director, will have to sign a budget and 
accountability contract to hold them responsible for their general performance. Part 
of this accountability will also include appraisals, thus ensuring there is an identifiable 
employee responsible for each appraisal. Managers who don’t comply will face 
disciplinary measures. 

Mark summarised that whilst there has been a significant improvement across the 
board for staff appraisals, the quality and quantity of data being received remained 
too low. In an attempt to improve this data the Council will implement the following 
strategies:

 Appraisals to be considered over a 12 month rolling score to provide a more 
holistic view.

 ‘Data cleansing’ whereby casual staff who may perform one-off jobs for the 
Council are not included in the data.  

 New starters not to be included in the data during their first six months.
 An induction for new managers to ensure that they have received full 

appraisal training.

Mark summarised by giving reassurance that the on-going Council restructure will 
not affect appraisals and that all levels of management can be held to account. Any 
forthcoming restructure changes that may affect Council procedures will be reflected 
in the Constitution to ensure clarity of accountability.

Resolved:
(1) To note the current position in relation to the performance appraisal of the 

Council’s employees.
(2) To recommend that accountabilities and responsibilities are clearly reflected in 

the Constitution.
(3) To review progress at a future meeting.

6 Tracking and monitoring of scrutiny reviews
Keren Jones introduced the Monitoring and Tracking Scrutiny Review report, to draw 
the Board’s attention to the progress and outcomes arising from the scrutiny reviews:

(1) Child poverty.
(2) Maintaining and building relationships between the local authority and 

academies and free schools.

Keren focused on child poverty and drew the Board’s attention to the large number of 
measures that had been successfully implemented in order to combat child poverty.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Andrew Campbell gave further evidence of improvements, highlighting childcare 
provision. It was noted that affordable childcare provision was sufficient for parents 
wanting to access childcare. However, it was mooted that raising parental awareness 
for extra entitlements would be beneficial for many people. He suggested it would be 
helpful to draw attention to the following:

 15 hours free childcare for children under two years old.
 Access to tax credits.
 Voucher schemes.

Keren Jones stressed the challenges of child poverty for the Council, noting both the 
causes and consequences of poverty need addressing. This will be a priority 
particularly for the Economic Inclusion Board, which will examine a number of 
poverty issues whilst liaising with a range of external partners. Targets will be set at 
the Board’s November workshop and there will be annual reports on progress. 

Councillors noted the need to address the skills gap in the fight against poverty. This 
need will be met by a high level commission, which will run as an independent 
process over next six months. It will identify how the Council is supporting local 
people. The Enterprise and Business Scrutiny Panel’s meeting on 2 December will 
be specifically considering this issue. 

Attention then moved to the issue of maintaining and building relationships between 
the local authority and academies and free schools. Councillors expressed a need for 
accountability wherever Council money is invested. This was seen as particularly 
challenging in academies where the Council has diminishing control. Schools will 
need to be monitored closely by the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel, and 
Ofsted also plays a key role.

Resolved:
(1) To keep open and monitor the child poverty review and revisit progress in six 

months.
(2) To sign off the remaining actions and close the maintaining and building 

relationships review.

7 Work programme
The Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 was presented to the Board for Councillors’ 
suggestions for development and review. Charlotte Johns confirmed that the joint 
session on the Care Act had yet to be scheduled and there will be liaison with chairs 
about the date.

Resolved:
To reschedule the following agenda items on the work programme to spread 
the workload more evenly over the following months:

Scrutiny Board 
 Tracking and Monitoring of scrutiny review: welfare reform 

communication 2012-13 (moved to 27 January 2015).
 Update on the Council’s Risk Register (moved to 27 January 

2015).



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel
 Report of the Specific Reserves Working Group – moved to 4 

February 2015.
 Eugene Sullivan report – moved to 4 February 2015.
 Complaints and FOI report data update – included in the 

performance report to Scrutiny Board.


